

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

COMMODITY EXCHANGE, INC., GOLD  
FUTURES AND OPTIONS TRADING  
LITIGATION

*This Document Relates To: All Actions*

Case No. 14-MD-2548 (VEC)  
14-MC-2548 (VEC)

Hon. Valerie E. Caproni

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR  
(1) FINAL APPROVAL OF THE THIRD SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,  
CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND FINAL APPROVAL OF THE  
PLANS OF ALLOCATION; AND (2) ATTORNEYS' FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES,  
AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE THIRD SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	3
A. Even Without a “Carve-Out,” the Release is Proper Because It Is Already Expressly Limited By the “Factual Predicate” Doctrine .....	4
B. Even Without a “Carve-Out,” COMEX Futures Traders Were Adequately Represented Under the Alignment-of-Interests Test .....	6
C. Even Without a “Carve-Out,” the Third Settlement Agreement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate .....	10
II. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE GRANTED, INCLUDING BECAUSE CLASS MEMBERS WERE ALERTED AS TO THE TERMS OF THE RELEASE.....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR THE FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PLANS OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE GRANTED, INCLUDING BECAUSE IT IS UNOPPOSED.....	13
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS SHOULD BE GRANTED, INCLUDING BECAUSE IT IS UNOPPOSED .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Burgess v. Citigroup*,  
624 Fed. Appx. 6 (2d Cir 2015)..... 6

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 10, 12

*In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.*,  
2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)..... 5

*Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
2021 WL 1893988 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2021) ..... 3

*In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices*,  
357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 7, 12

*Golberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 14

*In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 3, 10

*In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd. Antitrust Litig.*,  
332 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2018)..... 6

*Melito v. American Eagle Outfitters, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 3995619 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2017)..... 13

*National Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exch.*,  
660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 8

*Oladapo v. Smart One Energy, LLC*,  
2017 WL 5956907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017)..... 8, 9

*Oladapo v. Smart One Energy, LLC*,  
2017 WL 5956770 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2017)..... 8

*In re Optical Disk Drive Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
2021 WL 3502506 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2021)..... 14

*In re Optical Disk Drive Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
2022 WL 1955672 (9th Cir. Jun. 6, 2022)..... 14

*In re Patriot Nat’l, Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
828 Fed. Appx. 760 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 6

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 9

*Stinson v. City of New York*,  
256 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2017) ..... 5

*Tiro v. Pub. House Invs., LLC*,  
2013 WL 4830949 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013)..... 15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... passim

*In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 1946685 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2007)..... 6

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) ..... 12

**TREATISES**

2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:10 (18th Ed. 2021) ..... 11

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:60 (5th Ed.) ..... 9
